
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
17th January 2012 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

  PRESENTATION - POLICING AND THE NIGHT 
TIME ECONOMY - WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE 
 
To receive a presentation from officers of West 
Yorkshire Police on issues relating to policing and 
the night time economy in Leeds pertinent to the 
work of the Licensing Committee and its’ Sub 
Committees 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LICENSING ACT 2003 - UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration providing an update on changes 
to the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Golden 
Jubilee and Live Music Bill, and provides 
comments to inform the council’s response to the 
consultation “Dealing with the problems of late 
night drinking” 
 
(Report attached) 
 

11 - 
38 

9   
 

Harewood; 
Wetherby; 

 LEEDS FESTIVAL 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on the outcome of multi agency 
de-brief meetings following the Leeds Festival 
2011 held over August Bank Holiday weekend, 
August 2011. The report also sets out the progress 
made so far with plans for the Leeds Festival 2012 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 

39 - 
48 

10   
 

  LICENSING WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note and comment on the Licensing Work 
Programme 
 
(Schedule attached) 
 

49 - 
50 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 13th March 2012 at 10:00 am 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, B Gettings, G Hussain, 
G Hyde, P Latty, B Selby, C Townsley and 
G Wilkinson 

 
56 Chairs Opening Remarks  

Councillor Armitage welcomed all present to the meeting and informed the 
Committee of her recent hospital visits and diagnosed illness. The Committee 
extended their best wishes and support for Councillor Armitage for her 
treatment during the coming months. 

 
57 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however 
Members were in receipt of an up to date version of Appendix 1 summary of 
changes to the large Casino Application Pack (minute 62 refers) 

 
58 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. However in relation to the report on 
the Large Casino, Councillor Selby stated that as he was Chair of City Centre 
Plans Panel and it was likely that future applications for planning permission 
for a Large Casino would be considered by that Panel, he wished to make it 
clear that he would treat individual planning applications on their own merits 
and within the remit of the Plans Panel. Similarly, he would consider any 
licensing applications in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005, the relevant 
Guidance and the LCC Statement of Licensing Policy and would not pre-
determine any matter before him (minute 62 refers) 

 
59 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bruce, Downes, R D 
Feldman, Khan and Wilson 

 
60 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
November 2011 be agreed as a correct record 

 
61 Matters Arising  

Minute 50 NVQ Working Group – Members noted the request that Councillor 
Khan be invited to attend future meetings of the NVQ Working Group 

 
62 Large Casino Application Pack  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the progress of 
the Large Casino project and seeking approval of the draft application pack 
prior to the start of the Large Casino application process. Due to the volume 
of documentation, a copy of the draft application pack had been despatched 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 

 

to Members of the Committee prior to Christmas in order for Members to have 
sufficient time to consider the contents. 

 
Members were aware that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy 2010-
12 containing the statement of principles to be applied when determining the 
Large Casino Licence had been revised in acknowledgement of the start of 
the Large Casino process in Leeds. The revised Statement of Policy and the 
Council’s proposed response to the public consultation on the Large Casino 
section of that Policy were due to be presented to full Council on 18 January 
2011 for approval. 

 
A schedule of amendments to the Application Pack suggested since the Pack 
was despatched to Members in December 2011 was attached as Appendix 1 
of the report and a further revised copy was tabled at the meeting. An extract 
from the Consultation Report on the Large Casino Section of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2010-12 containing matters relevant to non-statutory 
consultation on the Application Pack was attached at Appendix 2. 

 
The Committee also noted receipt of a Briefing Note tabled at the meeting 
setting out the proposed timetable for the Stage 1 application process and its 
impact on the workload of the Sub Committees. Members noted the request 
to consider their availability to attend appropriate training and the additional 
meetings required to deal with both the SEV applications (June 2012) and the 
Casino Stage 1 applications (July 2012). 

 
The Committee received clarification on the approach to be adopted by 
officers when liaising with applicants, especially during stage 2 of the 
application process. The Committee also discussed the implications for the 
authority should the Council exercise the power to pass a “no casino” 
resolution. 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the Application Pack in preparation 
for the start of the Large Casino application process, which will be advertised 
on the 24th January 2012 

 
63 Licensing Work Programme  

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 
 
64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 14th 
February 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Democratic & Central Services 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 14th February 2012 

Subject: PRESENTATION FROM WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

The Committee will receive a presentation from officers of West Yorkshire Police on issues 
relating to policing and the night time economy in Leeds pertinent to the work of the 
Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees 

Recommendations 

1. The Committee is requested to consider and discuss the information presented by 
West Yorkshire Police as appropriate. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report is submitted by means of introduction to a presentation from officers of 
West Yorkshire Police on issues relating to policing and the night time economy in 
Leeds pertinent to the work of the Licensing Committee and its’ Sub Committees 

1.2 Chief Inspector V Francis and Sergeant R Fullilove will attend the meeting 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Committee previously received a presentation from West Yorkshire Police on 
13th September 2011 when matters relating to the outcome of recent appeals and 
the city centre Cumulative Impact Policy were discussed. 

 Report author:  H Gray 

Tel:   247 4355 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



 

 

2.2 West Yorkshire Police presented a spreadsheet showing the outcome of premise 
licence applications from within the city centre CIP area to the September 
meeting. The latest version of the spreadsheet for applications within the CIP area 
1 of Leeds City Centre since 1st January 2011 is attached to this report. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 The Committee is asked to receive the presentation from West Yorkshire Police 
and consider and discuss the contents as appropriate 

4 Background Documents 

None 

Page 4



C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e
 I

m
p

a
c
t 

P
o

li
c
y
 (

2
n

d
 R

e
v
ie

w
) 

- 
A

re
a
 1

 L
e
e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

e
n

tr
e
 -

 a
p

p
li

c
a
ti

o
n

s
 d

e
a
lt

 w
it

h
 s

in
c
e
 0

1
0
1
1
1
 (

c
h

ro
n

o
lo

g
ic

a
ll

y
 a

s
 r

e
c
e
iv

e
d

):

N
o

.
P

re
m

is
e
s

N
a
m

e

A
d

d
re

s
s
 -

 (
id

e
n

ti
fi

e
d

 

"
H

o
t 

S
p

o
t 

A
re

a
"
 i

n
 

b
o

ld
 a

n
d

 b
lu

e
 s

h
a
d

e
)

A
lc

o
h

o
l 
/ 

O
th

e
r 

L
ic

. 

A
c
ti

v
it

ie
s

H
o

u
rs

A
p

p
li

e
d

 f
o

r 
/ 

(a
lr

e
a
d

y

is
s
u

e
d

)

A
p

p
li

c
a
n

t 
- 

(N
e
w

 /
 

V
a
ri

a
ti

o
n

)

P
o

li
c
e

O
b

je
c
ti

o
n

R
e
a
s
o

n
 f

o
r 

N
O

 p
o

li
c
e
 

o
b

je
c
ti

o
n

D
O

H

H
e
a
ri

n
g

 R
e
s
u

lt
 -

B
O

T
H

 g
ra

n
t 

a
n

d
 
[...]
umber: 

Appendix number: 

 
Summary of main issues 
 

1. Major changes to the Licensing Act 2003 are expected in 2012.  These include 
deregulation of regulated entertainment, the relaxing of the law relating to live 
music, a relaxation on licensing hours for the golden Jubilee and the introduction of 
early morning restriction orders and the late night levy. 

 
2. This report provides an update to those changes and includes the consultation 

document issued by the Government on the Early Morning Restriction Orders and 
Late Night Levy. 

 
Recommendations 
 

3. That Licensing Committee note the contents of the report in respect of the Golden 
Jubilee and Live Music Bill, and provides comments to inform the council’s 
response to the consultation “Dealing with the problems of late night drinking”.  

 Report author:   Susan Holden 

Tel: 51863 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To advise Licensing Committee of some changes to the Licensing Act 2003 coming 
onto effect shortly and to request comments from Licensing Committee on the 
attached consultation “Dealing with the problems of late night drinking”. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 2012 is a big year for the Licensing Act 2003.  The Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act received Royal Assent in September 2011 and brought a number 
of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 which were designed to give power back to 
local communities and to make it easier for Licensing Authorities to deal with 
problem premises and the problems associated with late night drinking. 

 
2.2 In addition musicians have been lobbying Government to make changes to the 

Licensing Act to make the performance of live music easier in public houses.  This 
has culminated in the Live Music Bill, a Lords Bill which is currently passing through 
Government. 

 
2.3 The Government has also recognised the Golden Jubilee as a time for celebration 

by relaxing the licensing hours on the Golden Jubilee weekend. 
 
3.0 Main issues 
 
3.1 Licensing Act 2003 (Diamond Jubilee Licensing Hours) Order 2012 
 
3.2 In line with the relaxation last year for the Royal Wedding, the Government has 

issued an order which relaxes the licensing hours over the Diamond Jubilee 
weekend.   

 
3.3 It extends the opening hours from 11pm to 1am of premises licensed for alcohol 

sales, for consumption on the premises only, that are already open until 11pm.  It 
does not extend the opening hours of off licences or premises licensed for late night 
refreshment only, and cannot be used to sell alcohol for consumption off the 
premises.   These hours will apply on Friday 1st and Saturday 2nd June. 

 
3.4 Even though this extension is in place, people can still apply for temporary event 

notices to extend their hours further, or if they aren’t currently open until 11pm for 
the sale of alcohol. 

 
3.5 Live Music Bill 
 
3.6 The Live Music Bill is a Lords Bill which makes a number of fundamental changes 

to the Licensing Act 2003.  In brief it removes the requirement for licensing for 
• Unamplified music between 8am and 11pm 
• Amplified music between 8am and 11pm to an audience for 200 people or 

less 
• Removes the effect of conditions that relate to live music unless the 

premises has been reviewed and a condition is placed on the licence which 
reverses this. 

Page 12



 

 

 
3.7 The Bill is currently at the very end of its journey through the Houses and by 

Licensing Committee may have received Royal Assent.  The Act will need to be 
commenced, and this is likely to happen in April this year.  A verbal update will be 
given at the meeting. 

 
3.8 In addition to these changes, as discussed at the Licensing Committee in 

November, the Minister for Tourism and Heritage, John Penrose, is looking to 
deregulate other forms of entertainment.  We are expecting an announcement 
regarding this in March or April. 

 
3.9 Government Consultation “Dealing with the problems of late ni
[...]
 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The amendments to live music, EMROs and the Late Night Levy will all impact on 

the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.    
 

Page 14



 

 

 
4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 The deregulation of live music, and the removal of conditions may lead to an 

increase in noise complaints to the Council.  This would impact on the council’s 
Heath and Environmental Action Service as they are the first point of contact for 
noise complaints. 

 
4.4.2 Early Morning Restriction Orders will restrict the opening hours of premises and this 

will impact on their business. 
 
4.4.3 The Late Night Levy will impose a charge on premises which open during the night 

time economy.  This could lead to a number of premises applying for a minor 
variation to reduce hours.  The Government has stated that these variations should 
be free to the business holder, however there will be a cost to the council. 

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 The response to the consultation has few legal implications.  The consultation 

document is available on the internet and is open to all to comment.   
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 Licensing Committee could chose not to comment on the consultation document 

and to instruct officers not to respond.  There would be very little impact on the 
council.  However doing so would remove the opportunity for the council to have a 
say in the way the Late Night Levy and EMROs are regulated. 

 
5 Conclusions 
 
5.1 This reports presents three items for consideration by the Licensing Committee.  

The relaxation of licensing hours for the Golden Jubilee and the Live Music Bill are 
presented for discussion, but there is no action to take. 

 
5.2 The Government’s consultation “Dealing with the problems of late night drinking” is 

presented to Licensing Committee and officers request comments from members to 
inform the council’s response to the consultation. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That members note the contents of the report at 3.1 to 3.8 

6.2 That members provide comments on the report at 3.9 onwards and the consultation 
questions included in the attached document and listed on page 17 of that 
document.  

Appendices 
 
1. Dealing with the problems of late night drinking.  A consultation on secondary 

legislation for the late night levy and early morning restriction orders. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



DEALING WITH THE 
PROBLEMS OF LATE 
NIGHT DRINKING 
A CONSULTATION 
ON SECONDARY 
LEGISLATION FOR 
THE LATE NIGHT LEVY 
AND EARLY MORNING 
RESTRICTION ORDERS 

Page 17



2

DEALING WITH THE PROBLEMS OF LATE NIGHT DRINKING 

A CONSULTATION ON SECONDARY LEGISLATION FOR THE LATE NIGHT LEVY AND EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS 

Ministerial Foreward..................................................................................................................................................................3

1. Introduction.......................................................................................................................................................................4

2. About this consultation....................................................................................................................................................5 

Part I - EMROs .........................................................................................................................................................................8

3. Process................................................................................................................................................................................8

4. Exemptions........................................................................................................................................................................8

Part II - The late night levy ...................................
[...]
e levy To amend the design of 

the levy

To continue the same 

design

The authority must repeat the above process with the 

new late night levy proposals

No action

Late night levy year ends and, where applicable, the new year starts immediately

Licensing authority has 4 months after the end of the levy year to consolidate the levy 

receipts, deduct necessary expenses, publish online the amount of deductions and 

pass the relevant proportions of the net amount to the police and others

The licensing authority funds services 

with its proportion and, as part of the 

local authority, is also accountable to 

the electorate

The relevant Police and Crime 

Commissioner directs the use of the 

police proportion and is accountable to 

the electorate

Page 37



ISBN: 978-1-84987-615-5

Published by the Home Office © Crown Copyright 2012

To view online visit: 

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/about-us/consultations/late-night-drinking

Page 38



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Committee 

Date: 14th February 2012 

Subject:  Notification of the Receipt of the first draft Event Management Plan for the 
Leeds Festival Event  to be held at Bramham Park between Friday 24 
August and Sunday 26 August 2012 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1.0 The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of Bramham Park on  
August Bank Holiday Weekend, held under the authorisation of a premises licence 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2.0 This report provides Members with a summary of changes to be made to the 2012 
event.

Recommendations

3.0 Members are requested to note the summary of changes to the 2012 event and to 
note that a further report will be brought back before the Licensing Committee in July 
or August 2012 to inform Members of the final arrangements and agency comments. 

Report author:  Stephen Holder 

 0113 247 4095

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of the arrangements for the 2012  Leeds Festival to be held at 
Bramham Park between the 24th and 26th August 2012.

1.2 To assist Members and the Responsible Authorities, the promoter, Mr Melvin Benn 
of Festival Republic Limited has provided a schedule of changes to be made to the 
2012 event.  A copy of the same may be found at Appendix A of this report.

1.3 Mr. Benn will be in attendance at the meeting to present the schedule and to 
provide further information as required.

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 The premises licence for the Leeds Festival was considered and approved by the 
members of the Licensing Committee on the 28 April 2006.

2.2 The licence is held for Bramham Park and allows the Festival to take place every 
August Bank Holiday.

2.3 Members resolved to grant the application as requested and accepted the 
applicants offer to include the following additional three conditions:

1) There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the operating 
schedule submitted to the Licensing Authority at least 6 months prior to the 
Festival each year.

2) The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management Plan 
must be approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival.

3) The Premises Licence Holder shall comply with the terms and requirements of 
the Event Management Plan each year.

2.4 In addition the Committee reserved the right to determine how the final amended 
Event Management Plan for the Festival should be agreed with the facility for the 
final plan to be agreed by the Committee or officers under delegated authority
[...]
t  2011 – HELD Leeds Festival EMP update  

Meeting date:   13 September  2011 – HELD WYP presentation, City Centre night time economy  

Meeting date:   18 October 2011 – HELD  De-regulation of regulated ents, Casino Advisory Panel;  

Meeting date:   15 November  2011 – HELD Leeds Festival de-brief, Police reform Bill, TPHL operation matters, 
De-Regulation of ents. 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 49



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12- LAST UPDATED 31 Jan 2012 (hg) 

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   20 December  2011 - CANCELLED  

Meeting date:   17 January 2012 – HELD – Large Casino application pack  

Meeting date:   14 February 2012   

City Centre policing 
Update 

Discussion on city centre premises, licensing and 
policing 

WYP B 

Licensing Act 2003 Licensing Act Update – Jubilee, Live Music etc Sue Holden SC 

Leeds Festival 2012 Report on outcome of 2011 and update on progress for 
the 2012 Festival 

S Holder B 

Meeting date:   14 March 2012   

Appeals Report on outcomes of recent appeal decisions G Marshall PM 

Licensing statistics Report on applications, determinations and outcomes N Raper/J Mulcahy B 

Meeting date:   10 April 2012   

Leeds PCT Final Alcohol Action Plan Brenda Fullard B 

Transport & the night 
time economy 

Workshop discussion on transport matters, strategy 
and impact  on the night time economy 

Andrew Hall B 

    

Meeting date:   15 May 2012  

    

    

Key:  
RP –  Review of existing policy  DP – Development of new policy 
PM – Performance management  B – Briefings  
SC – Statutory consultation 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Presentation - Policing and the Night Time Economy - West Yorkshire Police
	WYP final 31 01 12 - Area 1 CIP Summary since 010111
	Rolling Figures

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Update
	LC120214 2 Consultation Document

	9 Leeds Festival
	Leeds Festival 2012 Summary of Changes from 2011 - Appendix A

	10 Licensing Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14th February, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce, R Downes, J Dunn, 
R D Feldman, G Hussain, G Hyde, A Khan, 
P Latty, B Selby, C Townsley, D Wilson 
and G Wilkinson 

 
65 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
66 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gettings and Hanley. 
 
67 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th January 
2012 be agreed as a correct record 

 
68 Matters Arising  

Minute 61 NVQ Working Group – It was noted that the NVQ Working Group 
had not yet reconvened 

 
69 Leeds Festival  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report advising Members 
of the receipt of the Event Management Plan (EMP) for the Leeds Festival 
2012 scheduled to be held in the grounds of Bramham Park, Wetherby 
between 24th and 26th August 2012. The report included a schedule of 
changes made to the EMP since last years event. 
 
The Committee welcomed Mr Benn, the event promoter to the meeting. Mr 
Benn outlined the success of the 2011 Festival in terms of the Traffic 
Management Plan; noise management and the changes within the EMP 
including: 
- Use of LED signage at main thoroughfares to assist patrons moving 

around the site during the Festival and leaving the event 
- Impact of new legislation on water safety standards   
- Crowd control and the introduction of a new design to the main stage 

barrier which reduced the sway of the crowd 
 
The Committee noted that all agencies had been satisfied with the event this 
year and commended the promoter on the success of the Festival and the 
ongoing efforts to refine and improve arrangements for the event. 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to extend thanks to Mr 
Benn for his attendance.  

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 

 

70 Presentation - Policing and the Night Time Economy - West Yorkshire 
 Police  

Further to minute 33 of the meeting held 13th September 2011, the Committee 
welcomed officers of West Yorkshire Police (WYP) to the meeting to discuss 
issues relating to policing and the night time economy in Leeds city centre.  
 
Chief Inspector V Francis; Chief Inspector S Palmer and Sergeant R Fullilove 
attended the meeting. Members noted that Ch. Ins. Francis had recently 
retired from his post and extended their best wishes to him. Ch. Ins Palmer 
was introduced as the new Chief Inspector for the city centre area. Sgt 
Fullilove led discussions on the following matters: 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) 
WYP submitted schedules outlining decisions taken by the Licensing Sub 
Committees since January 2011 relating to applications from premises 
located within Cumulative Impact Area 1 (city centre) and those premises 
which featured in WYP Matrix system used to monitor premises which needed 
support from WYP 
DVD presentation – The Committee viewed CCTV footage of the Albion 
Street/Merrion Street area taken on 21 September 2010 at approximately 
02:00 hours showing the volume of patrons from local licensed premises on 
the street. 

• Sgt Fullilove reported on an incident of oversubscription to an event at 
a premises that evening; highlighting several contributory factors which 
resulted in a crushing incident 

• Members discussed their concerns with regards to the health and 
safety of both patrons of the premises and the public outside and 
expressed surprise that WYP had not sought a Review of the premises 
licence. Members felt that the premises should have been referred to 
the Committee such was the serious nature of this incident 

• Members noted the number of Matrix points amassed by  another 
venue over the previous 6 months and heard that although the 
premises management had changed; WYP felt the venue worked with 
them to tackle crime and disorder 

• WYP stated they also had regard to the size of a premises and volume 
of patrons before taking direct action. It was noted that the LCC 
Entertainment Licensing Enforcement Officers undertook regular 
compliance visits to licensed premises and visits in conjunction with 
WYP. A request for detail on any follow up action undertaken by LCC 
following the incident was noted. 

 
Ch. Ins Francis stated that large, high capacity premises would statistically 
generate more points on the Matrix system. Some Members however did not 
fully accept that argument, stating that all premise licence holders had a 
responsibility to their patrons in terms of crime and disorder and public safety; 
regardless of the size of their venue. 
 
Members supported a suggestion that representatives of premises causing 
concern to WYP should be invited to attend a Committee meeting to take part 
in discussions on the responsibilities of premise licence holders, the 
Committees’ concerns and how to make progress. Members also agreed that 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 

 

representatives of a premises that had previously been a cause for concern 
but had made significant improvements should be invited to attend a “best 
practice” type workshop 
 
The Matrix System 

• Ch. Ins Palmer clarified the decision making process which had regard 
to the type of venue, capacity, nature of entertainment offered, clientele 
and whether that venue consistently worked with WYP 

• Members supported the continued use of the Matrix System, however 
commented that it could be refined to include a weighting system – 
having regard to capacity and number of incidents causing concern 

• Sgt. Fullilove provided further information on the top ten premises listed 
within the Matrix System, highlighting those premises with recurring 
issues which WYP sought to address 

  
Members additionally discussed: 
– The prevalence of drug use amongst patrons in city centre premises and 

the actions undertaken by WYP to identify drug use 
– The correlation between alcohol pricing and incidents of crime and 

disorder 
– the importance of strong management to take ultimate responsibility for all 

aspects of the licensed premises, including management of the door 
team. Members considered whether a condition to set a minimum number 
of doorstaff could be introduced at premises causing serious concern  

 
To conclude, Ch. Ins. Francis outlined what had been achieved in Leeds 
during his tenure, including the introduction of the Matrix System; additional 
police officers and the street marshal scheme sustained in partnership with 
the licensees and the reduction of violent crime by 40%. 
 
The Committee thanked the officers of WYP for their presentation and 
welcomed the discussions it had generated 
RESOLVED –  
a) To note the contents of the presentation and discussions  
b) To note the request for further information regarding the incident on 21 
September 2010 and that consideration be given to inviting representatives of 
city centre premises to future meetings of the Committee 

 
(Councillors Downes and G Hussain left the meeting at this point) 
 
71 Licensing Act 2003 - Update  

The Head of Licensing and Registration submitted a report providing an 
update on changes to the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee and the Live Music Bill. Members comments were also 
sought to inform the Council’s response to the Home Office consultation 
“Dealing with the problems of late night drinking” which proposed secondary 
legislation for the introduction of the Late Night Levy and Early Morning 
Restriction Orders. The Consultation document was attached to the report. 

 
The Committee discussed the following matters with officers 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th March, 2012 

 

Live Music Bill  
- the possible impact of the removal of the effect of conditions specific to 

provision of live music  
- the expectation that more applications to Review premise licences will be 

received 
- the impact of Local Health Authorities being made Responsible Authorities on 

the review process 
 
(Councillors Bruce and Townsley left the meeting at this point) 
 

Late Night Levy 
- impact of the levy on the voluntary provision by larger clubs/licensed premises 

of measures designed to address the licensing objectives 
- the fee structure for the LNL  

RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report be noted in respect of the Golden Jubilee and 

the Live Music Bill 
b) That the contents of the consultation document “Dealing with the problems of 

late night drinking” be noted and  
c) That the Principal Project Officer be requested to draft a response to the 

consultation to be despatched to the Committee Members for comment prior 
to submission to the Home Office  

 
72 Licensing Work Programme  

The Committee considered the contents of the Licensing work programme for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year and noted the following 
Appeals Sub Committee – The Chair reported on requests received from the 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage trades for the Committee to establish a 
sub committee to deal with appeals received from drivers who may have been 
sanctioned or had their licences suspended. The Chair briefly outlined the 
resource implications for both Members and officers and the intention to 
present a report on the matter to the next appropriate meeting 
Large Casino Licence – Members noted the intention to arrange a site visit in 
early March to existing casinos with the involvement of current operators  
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Licensing Work Programme 

 
73 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 13th 
March 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 


